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Thank You to our 2024 Donors and Sponsors!
Your investment in girls is making the world a better place
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“The Girls Scouts programming provided here at the Boys and Girls Club of

Webster-Dudley has been nothing short of an outstanding success. From our

member participation in the program, to the social and emotional growth within

each of those members, no one can deny the incredibly positive impact the Girl

Scouts have had on our club. A special thank you to the GSCWM leadership that

came in to get the program started, and who helped our staff become leaders

themselves so that we can continue moving forward with such a beneficial

partnership and program”.                                          
                                                  Ian Nugent, Boys and Girls Club of Webster- Dudley



THANK YOU
 to our Community Based

Programming Funders!

Womens Foundation of Boston

Women’s Initiative of the United Way of Central

Massachusetts

United Way of South Central Massachusetts 

United Way of North Central Massachusetts

United Way of Central MA

Greater Worcester Community Foundation

Hanover Insurance Group

Shurtleff Children’s Services 

Webster Five Foundation

Fred Harris Daniels Foundation
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Community Changemakers

Adams Community Bank
Agawam Lions Club
American Academy of Dermatology
Bank of America - Beck Trust
Bank of America Employee Giving Campaign
Bank of America- Noyes Trust
Big Pond Association
Big Y Foods Inc
Central One Federal Credit Union
City of Worcester
Community Foundation of Western MA
Cornerstone Bank
Country Bank for Savings
Creating Healthier Communities
Cutie Patutie Consignment
Fallon Community Health Plan
Girl Scout Alumnae Troop 2016
Greater Worcester Community Foundation
Hannaford Bloomin' for Good Program
Hannaford Community Bag Program
Hanover Insurance Group
Harold Grinspoon Foundation
Hyde/Dexter-Russell Charitable Foundation
Johnson Controls 
Kiwanis Club of Westfield
Leominster Credit Union
Main Street Bank
MassMutual Advisors Association
Mazzetti Inc.
Middlesex Savings Bank
Millbury Federal Credit Union
Northampton Lions Club
Raytheon Technologies Charity Custodial
Rotary Club of Amherst
Ruth B. Whittemore Charitable Trust

Saint-Gobain Corporation

Shrewsbury Service Unit

St. Mary's Credit Union

Stowe and Degon

The Benevity Community Impact Fund

The Dowd Insurance Agencies

The Irene E. & George A. Davis Foundation

The Richard & Barbara Whitcomb

Foundation

Tinsley Financial Group

Top of the Tower, LLC

Truist/Frontstream

UMass Chan Medical School

Vanguard Charitable

Webster Five Foundation

Wolf & Company Charitable Foundation



2024 Financial Statement

Statement of Financial Activity Statement of Financial Position

Revenue 2023 2024 Assets 20242023

Investment Income

Annual Giving

United Ways

Grants & Other Contributions

Programs, Camp & Training Fees 

Girl Scouts Store Net Income

Product Sale Program

Total Revenue

$128,071

$62,059

$13,565

$296,669

$478,201

$90,431

$2,676,051

$3,745,047

$127,422

$56,623

$22,009

$258,070

$469,732

$79,192

$3,168,857

$4,181,905

Expenses

Fundraising

Management & General

Membership, Camp & Program

Total Operating Expenses
Depreciation

Total Expenses

$277,970

$442,895

$3,302,019

$4,022,884

$209,935

$4,232,819

$276,114

$431,840

$3,389,985

$4,097939

$213,219

$4,311,158

Cash & Investments

Endowment

Land, Building & Equipment

Inventory & Receivables

Total Assets

$2,931,409

$2,454,115

$5,013,684

$99,572

$10,498,780

Accounts Payable &

     Other Liabilities

Net Assets

Total Liabilities & Net Assets

Libilities & Net Assets

$260,970

$10,237,810

$10,498,780

$248,548

$10,985,262

$11,233,810

$3,275,886

$2,921,113

$4,969,926

$66,885

$11,233,810

NUMBERS WORTH KNOWING

21
Gold 

Awards
Silver 

Awards

49
Bronze 
Awards

15

Campers
Fall Product

Entrepreneurs

Financial Assistance

Badges Earned Girls Adults

PACKAGES OF
COOKIES 

SOLD

733,170

1,659 $32,680

5,824 3,465

3,896

13,327


