## girl scouts

of central and western massachusetts



# 2024 Annual Report





Your investment in girls is making the world a better place

Lee Anne Abdella Gary Abrecht Andrea Aiello Subi Ali

Faith Allen
Kristina N. Allen
Amanda Anderson
Jacqueline Antonellis
Tracy & Erin Arsenault

Elizabeth Van Atten Jessica Aucoin Barbara Ayers Tiffany Bailey Kim Baldyga Monica Baldyga Mandy Baliva Brandi Barcomb Christine Baril Christy Barnes

Flizabette Batista

Christina Bazelmans

Glenda Belden Carolyn M. Bellil Marybeth Bergeron Mary Jane Bernier Joan Bertrand Polly Billiel

Jeannette Bilodeau

Barbara Bilz

Bernardine M. Birch

Lisa Blackmer Edith Blackney Brendan Blake Amy Blessington Maureen E. Bowler

Mary Boyer Tammy J. Breen Russell Bressette Claire Breton

Dixie & James Brigham

Lynne Brochu

Jeannie & David Brooks

Brenda L. Brown

Laura Buchanan Susan Burkhardt

Susan Burkhard Julie Cadran

Gilda Cannavino Dana Carnegie Carla Carten

Suzanne Casali

Christine Cassidy Katie Chappell Alberta Chase

Jennifer & Mike Cherry

Steve Childs Nancy L. Chiras Vanessa Cieslak Patricia M. Colcord

Jill Congdon Ginger Conti Virginia Conway Alyssa Cook Erika Cormier Sara Crawley

Marion A. Creamer Christina Crocker Ashley Cronk Joan Cross

Suzanne Croteau Andrea Cunningham

Michelle Cutler Patricia Damon Christina Danoff Debra Davis

Amanda Demarco

Anna Denio

Carolyn Deslaurier-Tate

Amber Doe Amy M. Donahue

Luana Donizete dos Santos

Meagen Donoghue Alessandro Doria

Alexander & Leon Droby

Alexander Duda

Laurel Dun

Wesley Dunham

Joan Dunn Seth Dunn Robert Dwyer Jane Erickson

Michael Failla

Neliana Ferraro de Mitchell

Alexandre Ferron Susan Fischer Elaine H. Fite Marie Flahive Krystal Flechsig Kaitlin Foley Patricia Foltz Kristin Forester

Joshua Fowler Robert Friedlander

Amy L. Friend Ken Furst Ann Galt

Donna Gaylord Maeve Geer Denise Gendron Tammy Gilpatrick Carly Goldsmith Jessica Gonzalez Margo Gorczynski Autumn Gordon Virginia Gordon

Mr. & Mrs. Gregarczyk Dr. J. Lynn Griesemer Carrie Grimshaw Linda Grogan

Johanna Grutchfield

Karen L. Grzyb Diane Guldner Margy Gwozdz Deborah Hall Patricia Hallberg Timothy Hallihan

Your investment in girls is making the world a better place

Liz Hamilton

Jeffrey S. Hammerle

Barbara & Kathryn Harden

Margaret A. Harding

Cynthia Hare

Nancy Hartmann

Amira Hasenbush

Laura Hast

Judith Hauer

Daniela Gonzalez Herrera

Star Hesse Norma Hill

Steven Hilliard

Mark & Colleen Holmes

Amelia Holstrom

Lee Anne Hooley

Tim Hope

Carol Ann Horrigan

Kristina Houghton Jeffrey Hovhanesian

Nancy K. Hovhanesian

Joanne J. Hubbard

Ralph Huber

Jennifer Hubert

**Christine Huggins** 

John Hultman

Sara Humiston

Kristi Hummel

**Robin Huntley** 

Melvina Hutchins

Ivannah Jacoub

Surbhi Jain

Jennifer Johnson

Marjorie Johnson

Jean P. Josti

Betsy Julian

Maureen Kane

Lisa Kelley

Janice L. Kennedy

Kristin Kilgore

Nancy Kimball

Fireann Kochka

Christy Kosak

Ann Koski

Laura Kranz

Dr. Rhett D. Krause MD

Martha Kreisel

Sapna Kumari

Janice Kynard

Christine M. LaFleche

Keff Lagoditz

Echo Lahey

Steven Lankarge

Han Laprade

Evelyn LaRagione

Molly Laurano

Margaret Laurence

Carolyn Lavallee

Ronnie Leavitt

Katherine Leblanc

Meggan Lee

Tracy LeMaire

Carol Letson

Frances Levine

Cortney Lima

Roxy Lock

Margaret Locke

Natalie Lucker

Linda Lukas

Theresa Lvnn

Jennifer MacInnes

Arlene Mackie

Donald Maclean

Arianna Maggio

Jamie Mahon

Shaneida Maisonet

Anusha Mallela

Brandi Maloni

Raymond Manapat

Deborah Mansfield

Douglas Martin

Anne Mathieson

Ryan Matson

Kathryn McArthur

D'Arcy McCarthy

Julie McCarthy

Denise McCloskev

Patti McConnell

Theresa McCormick-Goodhart

Roberta McCulloch-Dews

Toriel McPherson

Nancy McWilliams

Idaliana Medina

Diane Menard

Lvnne Merceri

David Messier

Jake & Nicole Messier

Martin & Brenda Miller

Elaine Mills

Guida Milton

Rosemary Moran

Theresa Morin

Jennifer Mulder

Meaghan Murwin

Will Naser

Eileen Newman

Kathleen Nolan

Katherine O'Brien

Patricia Odiorne

Flizabeth A. O'Keefe

Preethi Ollalwar

Heather Otenti

Rafael Pagani

Andrew Searle Pang

Jane Pernaa

**Evan Perrone** 

Valerie S. Peterson

Mary Ellen Petruccelli

Melanie K. Petrucci

Christine Phillips

Susan Phyfe

Emily B. Pietras William Pittman

Joel Pizarro

Renatha Placido

Celeste Planzo

Lorraine Plasse









"The Girls Scouts programming provided here at the Boys and Girls Club of Webster-Dudley has been nothing short of an outstanding success. From our member participation in the program, to the social and emotional growth within each of those members, no one can deny the incredibly positive impact the Girl Scouts have had on our club. A special thank you to the GSCWM leadership that came in to get the program started, and who helped our staff become leaders themselves so that we can continue moving forward with such a beneficial partnership and program".

Ian Nugent, Boys and Girls Club of Webster- Dudley



#### WORCESTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Fjodor Dukaj, Principal Lynnette Diaz, Assistant Principal



#### RICE SQUARE SCHOOL

76 Massasoit Road Worcester, Massachusetts 01604 (508) 799-3556 Fax (508) 799-8240 Website: www.ricesquare.worcesterschools.org

April 13, 2025

Girl Scouts of Central and Western Massachusetts Attn: Brandi Anderson, Community Partnerships Manager Worcester Leadership Center 115 Century Drive Worcester MA 01606

Dear Brandi and Girl Scouts of Central and Western Massachusetts Partners,

I am writing this letter to express our heartfelt support and appreciation for the Girl Scouts of Central and Western Massachusetts, the amazing programs you offer and its lasting impact on our students and school community. My collaboration with the Girl Scouts has spanned approximately ten years, with the past six years specifically at Rice Square School where you have offered programs to students in kindergarten through sixth grade. Throughout this time, we have seen firsthand the incredible benefits and positive outcomes this program brings to our students.

The Girl Scouts Program has empowered our students to grow both personally and socially. Participants consistently demonstrate increased confidence, leadership skills, and a strong sense of community. Many of them become role models for their peers, exhibiting positive behaviors and a genuine enthusiasm for learning and engaging with others. Their excitement to participate is evident every week, and their growth is truly inspiring.

We are especially grateful to the funders who support this vital program and make it accessible to our students and families at no cost. Your generosity ensures that students, regardless of background or financial ability, have the opportunity to benefit from the enriching experiences the Girl Scouts offer. These opportunities have a lasting impact on their lives, and we cannot thank you enough.

We wholeheartedly support the continued presence and expansion of the Girl Scouts Program in our school and beyond. Thank you again for believing in our students and helping them build a brighter future. On behalf of our students, their families, our staff and the school administration, thank you for partnering with us. We greatly appreciate the work you do and we look forward to continuing our partnership in the years to come.

Regards,

#### Lynnelle Diaz

Lynnette Diaz, CAGS, M.Ed, BA









## THANK YOU to our Community Based Programming Funders!

- Womens Foundation of Boston
- Women's Initiative of the United Way of Central
   Massachusetts
- United Way of South Central Massachusetts
- United Way of North Central Massachusetts
- United Way of Central MA
- Greater Worcester Community Foundation
- Hanover Insurance Group
- Shurtleff Children's Services
- Webster Five Foundation
- Fred Harris Daniels Foundation







Your investment in girls is making the world a better place

Michael Popik Carolyn Porter Robert Pratt Bianca Prevost Joan Rabin Alva Rainsford Joseph K. Ramos

Billie Raymond Amy Reimann Nicole Richard

Yolanda Rivera Don Robinson

Angelica Rodriguez Luis Rodriguez

Mary Roemer Keyschala Rosario Lisa Rosenfield Ashlev Rossman

Sara Rowan Jennifer Rowe

Katie Rozenas-Hanson

Mary Ann Rubis Barbara L. Ruchala

Kathy Ryan
Carolyn Sailer
Nils Sandell Jr.
Suehey Santiago
Virginia Sauer
Cara Savelli

Valeda Schmucki Kathleen M. Schoemer

Jane E. Schroeder Preston Shaw Chris Shea Donna Shelley John Sherris

Elaine Shusterman

Stefanie Silva Eileen Silverberg Christopher Simons Suzanne Smiley & Peter

Gundelfinger

Paula Smith

Susan Crim & Sylvia Smith Suzanne Wingate Smith

Theresa Smith Meigan Sobczyk

Judy Soja

Cynthia Sommer Elizabeth Souza Lucy Spencer Theresa Spliedt Walter Stachura Barbara Stechenberg

Joan Steiger

Suzanne Stillinger Elizabeth M. Sutton Lauren Swartz

Philip Tatro

Cristina E. Taylor Cathy Terry

Autumn Thebodo Barbara Thomas Jessica & Owen Tilley

Dresden Tocci
Elinor Todd
Caroline Toner
Diane Topliffe
Cynthia Turncliff
Sarah Turner
David Union
Walter Upton
Karen Valcarce

Angela Valinski Susan Vassallo Amber Vayo

Elizabeth Vietze David Vogel

Walter & Joan Vohl Hamilton

Bonnie Walker Ann Marie Waller Patricia A. Walsh Michele Ward Molly Waring
Garrett Watson
Cathleen Weeks
Winona Whalen
Faith White
Martha White
Ellen Whittaker
Allison Wittbold
Kelly Woods
Angela Wright
Sabina Yalla

Sheryl Zarozny

Your investment in girls is making the world a better place

### **Community Changemakers**

Adams Community Bank

Agawam Lions Club

American Academy of Dermatology

Bank of America - Beck Trust

Bank of America Employee Giving Campaign

Bank of America- Noyes Trust

Big Pond Association

Big Y Foods Inc

Central One Federal Credit Union

City of Worcester

Community Foundation of Western MA

Cornerstone Bank

Country Bank for Savings

Creating Healthier Communities

Cutie Patutie Consignment

Fallon Community Health Plan

Girl Scout Alumnae Troop 2016

Greater Worcester Community Foundation

Hannaford Bloomin' for Good Program

Hannaford Community Bag Program

Hanover Insurance Group

Harold Grinspoon Foundation

Hyde/Dexter-Russell Charitable Foundation

Johnson Controls

Kiwanis Club of Westfield

Leominster Credit Union

Main Street Bank

MassMutual Advisors Association

Mazzetti Inc.

Middlesex Savings Bank

Millbury Federal Credit Union

Northampton Lions Club

Raytheon Technologies Charity Custodial

Rotary Club of Amherst

Ruth B. Whittemore Charitable Trust

Saint-Gobain Corporation

Shrewsbury Service Unit

St. Mary's Credit Union

Stowe and Degon

The Benevity Community Impact Fund

The Dowd Insurance Agencies

The Irene E. & George A. Davis Foundation

The Richard & Barbara Whitcomb

Foundation

Tinsley Financial Group

Top of the Tower, LLC

Truist/Frontstream

**UMass Chan Medical School** 

Vanguard Charitable

Webster Five Foundation

Wolf & Company Charitable Foundation

## 2024 Financial Statement

### Statement of Financial Activity

#### Statement of Financial Position

Revenue	2023	2024
Investment Income	\$128,071	\$127,422
Annual Giving	\$62,059	\$56,623
United Ways	\$13,565	\$22,009
Grants & Other Contributions	\$296,669	\$258,070
Programs, Camp & Training Fees	\$478,201	\$469,732
Girl Scouts Store Net Income	\$90,431	\$79,192
Product Sale Program	\$2,676,051	\$3,168,857
Total Revenue	\$3,745,047	\$4,181,905

Assets	2023	2024
Cash & Investments	\$2,931,409	\$3,275,886
Endowment	\$2,454,115	\$2,921,113
Land, Building & Equipment	\$5,013,684	\$4,969,926
Inventory & Receivables	\$99,572	\$66,885
Total Assets	\$10,498,780	\$11,233,810

#### **Expenses**

Total Expenses	\$4,232,819	\$4,311,158
Depreciation	\$209,935	\$213,219
Total Operating Expenses	\$4,022,884	\$4,097939
Membership, Camp & Program	\$3,302,019	\$3,389,985
Management & General	\$442,895	\$431,840
Fundraising	\$277,970	\$276,114

#### **Libilities & Net Assets**

 Accounts Payable &
 \$260,970
 \$248,548

 Other Liabilities
 \$10,237,810
 \$10,985,262

 Total Liabilities & Net Assets
 \$10,498,780
 \$11,233,810

## NUMBERS WORTH KNOWING



21 Gold Awards



**49** Silver Awards



15 Bronze Awards

3,896

Campers



**1,659**Fall Product

Fall Product Entrepreneurs



Financial Assistance

\$32,680



**13,327**Badges Earned



5,824
Girls

**3,465**Adults



733,170

PACKAGES OF COOKIES SOLD

